
 

 

COMMUNITY SERVICES 
 
 

SECTION C 

 
 
 



 

 C-1

 
 
DESCRIPTION:  Budget Unit 0-253 CDBG Housing Rehabilitation 
 
Budget Unit 0-253 represents program income from housing rehabilitation loans made through other 
Community Development Block Grant (CDBG) programs of Sutter County.  The purpose of this budget is to 
serve as a revolving loan fund to provide financing to qualified applicants for the rehabilitation of housing 
within Sutter County. This fund is budgeted as a stand-alone fund, and it is administered by the Community 
Services Department. 
 
DEPARTMENT REQUEST: 
 
Requested Total Expenditures equal $41,900, a decrease of $20,258 (32.6%) from the FY 2007-08 
Adopted Budget.  Total Available Financing also totals $41,900, a decrease of $20,258 (32.6%) from the 
FY 2007-08 Adopted Budget, as this budget is balanced to available financing.  The decrease in 
expenditures and revenues over the prior year is due to funds being placed in the Increases in Reserves 
account. 
 
CAO RECOMMENDATION: 
 
This budget is recommended as requested. 
 
The Community Services Director concurs with the recommended budget. 
 



 

 C-2

 



 

 C-3

 
 
DESCRIPTION:  Budget Unit 0-284 Housing Rehabilitation 04-STGB-1979 
 
Budget Unit 0-284 represents Community Development Block Grant housing rehabilitation loans funded 
from state grants.  The purpose of this budget is to provide financing to qualified applicants for the 
rehabilitation of housing within Sutter County. 
 
Sutter County has entered into an agreement with the Consolidated Area Housing Authority of Sutter 
County to administer the Housing Rehabilitation program.  Owner occupied houses of low-income persons 
in the unincorporated area of Sutter County are eligible for this assistance. The Housing Authority recruits 
potential recipients, evaluates their rehabilitation needs and prepares the bid documents. They also 
manage the work with the contractor and the recipients.  Funds for the rehabilitation project(s) are placed in 
an escrow account with a title insurance company, and then paid to the contractor as needed.  
 
This fund was created in May 2006, upon the receipt of the grant.  The budget is administered by the 
Community Services Department. 
 
DEPARTMENT REQUEST: 
 
Requested Net Expenditures for FY 2008-09 total $904,467.  This is an increase of $144,650 (19.0%) from 
the FY 2007-08 Adopted Budget.  Total Available Financing also totals $904,467, as this budget is 
balanced to available financing.  The increase in financing, as well as the related increase in expenditures, 
is due to an anticipated increase in grant revenues in FY 2008-09. 
 
CAO RECOMMENDATION: 
 
This budget is recommended as requested. 
 
The Community Services Director concurs with the recommended budget. 

 



 

 C-4

 



 

 C-5

 
 
DESCRIPTION:  Budget Unit 0-285 HOME Tenant Based Rental Assistance Grant 
 
Budget Unit 0-285 represents housing loans under Title II (the HOME Investment Partnerships Act) of the 
National Affordable Housing Act of 1990.  The purpose of this budget is to provide decent affordable 
housing to lower-income households; strengthen the ability of state and local governments to provide 
housing; expand the capacity of non-profit state and local governments to provide housing; expand the 
capacity of non-profit housing providers; and leverage private sector participation within Sutter County. 
 
Sutter County has entered into an agreement with the Consolidated Area Housing Authority of Sutter 
County to administer the rental assistance program award of $800,000.  50% of this is budgeted in FY 
2008-09. 
 
Funds will be used to assist eligible residents in the County of Sutter with rental assistance.  Rental 
assistance payment will be made to qualified landlords, based on the Sutter County/Consolidated Area 
Housing Authority of Sutter County’s Section 8 Vouched Program.  
 
This fund was created in 2006.  The budget is administered by the Community Services Department. 
 
DEPARTMENT REQUEST: 
 
Requested Total Requirements equal $400,000.  Total Available Financing also totals $400,000, as this 
budget is balanced to available financing.   
 

 



 

 C-6

 
 
CAO RECOMMENDATION: 
 
This budget is recommended as requested. 
 
The Community Services Director concurs with the recommended budget. 
 
 



 

 C-7

 



 

 C-8

 
 
DESCRIPTION:  Budget Unit 0-301 County Service Area “G” – Sutter County Fire 
 
Upon the dissolution of the Walton Fire Protection District (WFPD) in September of 2001, County Service 
Area – G (CSA-G) was created to provide fire protection and related services to the area formerly covered 
by the WFPD, but not yet annexed to the City of Yuba City.  Services are provided in this area by the Yuba 
City Fire Department under contract with the County.  The purpose of this budget is to provide for the 
transfer of property taxes to the City in compliance with the terms of the agreement with the City.  As with 
all of the CSA budgets, this budget exists in its own fund and total appropriations must balance to total 
projected available revenue. 
 
DEPARTMENT REQUEST: 
 
Requested Total Requirements equal $705,000.  Total Available Financing also totals $705,000, as this 
budget is balanced to available financing. 
 
CAO RECOMMENDATION: 
 
This budget is recommended as requested. 
 
The Community Services Director concurs with the recommended budget. 
 

 



 

 C-9

 



 

 C-10

 
 
DESCRIPTION:  Budget Unit 0-305 County Service Area “F” – Sutter County Fire 
 
Consistent with the mission and values of the Sutter County Fire Services, County Service Area F is 
responsible for fire suppression, rescue, hazardous materials response and fire prevention within 
approximately 254 square miles of the county. This area includes the City of Live Oak, which is served 
under contract, as well as the community of Sutter, and the unincorporated area from the Butte County line 
to the Nicolaus Bridge, excluding the Fire Protection Districts.  The department operates from four stations 
and has an inventory of seven engines, five wild-land engines, one water-tender and one heavy 
rescue/hazardous materials truck. Personnel include two captains, nine lieutenants, three fire apparatus 
engineers, 35 volunteers and up to four seasonal firefighters. 
 
The Fire Department has been rated by the Insurance Services Office (ISO) as a Class 3 in the Sutter 
Community Services District, a Class 4 in the City of Live Oak and a Class 5 in all non-hydranted areas 
within 5 miles of a fire station (One of only 3 fire departments in the State with this rating for non-hydranted 
areas.)  Areas from 5 to 10 miles from a fire station are rated Class 9, and beyond 10 miles are rated Class 
10.  Each rating number represents a fire defense and physical condition measurement relative to 
insurance risk.  Lower values indicate less insurance risk. 
 
During FY 2007-08, the department collectively responded to 2,053 incidents. This included 287 fires, 
(causing $1,346,900 in damages), 1,176 calls requesting emergency medical services (this number 
includes 227 traffic collisions and other medical aid, with eight citizens receiving CPR). There were 17 
hazardous materials incidents, 58 false alarms, 25 mutual aid requests and 490 public service calls which 
include wires down, flooding, lockouts, citizen assists and other miscellaneous or cancelled calls.  
 



 

 C-11

 
 
All career personnel are certified Emergency Medical Technician 1 with a defibrillator endorsement (EMT 1-
D) and Hazardous Materials Specialists. Some of the volunteer firefighters are also similarly certified. 
Training is an ongoing process for all personnel and the department has always been supportive of 
advanced training regardless of the firefighter’s career or volunteer status. State regulations now require 
personnel to undergo more specialized training.  Personnel have been trained and certified in confined 
space rescue, high angle rope rescue, and trench rescue techniques. 
 
The department conducts numerous fire inspections and investigations and assists other fire departments 
in the County with those duties. In addition, all elementary schools in the jurisdiction have fire prevention 
programs conducted by the department. 
 
DEPARTMENT REQUEST: 
 
Requested Net Expenditures for FY 2008-09 total $2,496,034.  This is an increase of $241,953 (10.7%) 
from the FY 2007-08 Adopted Budget.  Departmental Revenues are requested to total $2,496,034.  This is 
an increase of $241,953 (10.7%) from last year.  Therefore, the requested Unreimbursed Cost of this 
budget is $0, which is equal to the prior year.  This budget is contained in a separate fund, and therefore 
expenditures must balance to available financing. 
 
Major projects and policy issues for this budget unit in the upcoming year include developing specifications 
for a new wild land fire fighting engine to replace a 1970’s era fire engine, continuing to work with the City 
of Live Oak regarding the level of services provided by the County’s agreement relative to growth in that 
city, and the purchase of a self-contained breathing apparatus (SCBA) tester. 
 
The request for Salaries and Benefits increases by $17,783 (1.4%) compared to the FY 2007-08 Adopted 
Budget.  The primary reason for this change is cost of living salary adjustments.   
 
The request for Services and Supplies increases by $22,890 (7%) compared to the FY 2007-08 Adopted 
Budget.  This is primarily due to the purchase of one desktop PC and two laptop PCs. 
 
The request for Other Charges decreases by $10,062 (4.8%) compared to the FY 2007-08 Adopted 
Budget.  This is primarily due to a decreased need for vehicle maintenance. 
 
The request for Fixed Assets is $307,500.  This primarily represents a fire engine to replace a 1978 
International Type III engine.  Annual maintenance for the existing vehicle continues to increase and its 
reliability is questionable.  The replacement follows the department’s replacement plan for vehicles.  Also 
requested is a ¾ ton diesel pick-up to replace a 1992 Chevrolet K2500 with over 135,000 miles.  Lastly, the 
department requests a SCBA flow tester.  Previously, outside vendors were used to provide mandatory 
annual testing of SCBA equipment at a cost of approximately $5,000 per year. 
 
Total departmental revenue available increases by $241,953 (10.7%) compared to the FY 2007-08 
Adopted Budget. This is primarily due to property tax growth. 
 
CAO RECOMMENDATION: 
 
This budget is recommended at $2,496,834 which is $800 more than requested due to minor adjustments 
in Services and Supplies and Other Charges.  Revenues are recommended as requested.  The  



 

 C-12

 
 
Unreimbursed Cost of this budget is $0, which is equal to the prior year.  This budget is contained in a 
separate fund, and therefore expenditures must balance to available financing. 
 
Fixed Assets are recommended as requested. The vehicles recommended are one full-size ¾ ton 4x4 
extended cab pickup which replaces vehicle #355 and one Type III fire engine which replaces vehicle #132. 
 
The Community Services Director concurs with this recommendation.  
 



 

 C-13

 



 

 C-14

 



 

 C-15

 



 

 C-16

 
 
DESCRIPTION:  Budget Unit 0-309 County Service Area “C” – Sutter County Fire 
 
Consistent with the Sutter County Fire Services mission and values, the County Service Area "C," East Nicolaus 
Fire Department is responsible for fire suppression, rescue, hazardous material responses, and fire prevention 
within the service area.  This fire department consists of 11 volunteer firefighters, which includes one volunteer 
chief and one volunteer assistant chief.  It has two stations, one at the corner of East Nicolaus Avenue and 
Highway 70, and one at the corner of Pleasant Grove Road and Bear River Drive (Four Corners) in Rio Oso.  The 
department responded to a total of 248 emergency calls in 2007, of which 80 were medical calls, 55 were traffic 
collisions, and 135 were fire calls.  Fire prevention inspections are made by the Fire Services Manager upon 
complaint or request.  All personnel are trained in emergency care and cardiopulmonary resuscitation. 
 
DEPARTMENT REQUEST: 
 
Requested Net Expenditures for FY 2008-09 total $219,655.  This is an increase of $21,333 (10.8%) from the FY 
2007-08 Adopted Budget. Departmental Revenues are requested to total $219,655. This is an increase of 
$21,333 (10.8%) from last year.  Therefore, the requested Unreimbursed Cost of this budget is $0, which is equal 
to the prior year.   
 
Major projects for this budget unit in the upcoming year include the addition of fencing to the East Nicholas Station 
site to improve security relative to the new metal building constructed last fiscal year, and for the replacement of 
the Rio Oso station. 
 
The request for Salaries and Benefits decreases by $1,357 (53.9%) compared to the FY 2007-08 Adopted 
Budget.  The reason for this change is decreased workers’ compensation insurance premiums.  
 



 

 C-17

 
 
The request for Services and Supplies increases by $2,087 (3%) compared to the FY 2007-08 Adopted Budget.  
This is primarily due to the required replacement of multiple fire hoses. 
 
The request for Other Charges increases by $28,877 (40.6%) compared to the FY 2007-08 Adopted Budget.  
This is primarily due to the one-time Plant Acquisition cost to replace a sub-station building at 176 Pleasant Grove 
Road. 
 
The request for Fixed Assets total $21,269.  Wrought iron fencing is required to secure vehicle access to the 
primary station at East Nicholas Avenue and Highway 70.  In addition, due to the inefficiency of a single wall unit 
air conditioner at the same site, a new HVAC System is required to cool and heat the building. 
  
Total available financing increases by $21,333 (10.8%) compared to the FY 2007-08 Adopted Budget. This is 
primarily due to increased property tax revenues. 
 
CAO RECOMMENDATION: 
 
This budget is recommended as requested.  Revenues are recommended as requested.  The Unreimbursed 
Cost of this budget is $0, which is equal to the prior year.  This budget is contained in a separate fund, and 
therefore expenditures must balance to available financing. 
 
The Community Services Director concurs with the recommended budget. 

 



 

 C-18

 



 

 C-19

 

 



 

 C-20

 
 
DESCRIPTION:  Budget Unit 0-311 County Service Area “D” – Sutter County Fire 
 
Consistent with the mission and values of the Sutter County Fire Services, the County Service Area "D", 
Pleasant Grove Fire Department, is responsible for fire suppression, rescue, hazardous material 
responses, and fire prevention within the service area.  The fire department consists of 18 volunteer 
firefighters, which includes one volunteer fire chief, one volunteer assistant chief and four volunteer 
captains. 
 
There are two stations owned and maintained by the Pleasant Grove Firemen's Association, which house 
eight pieces of equipment including a rescue unit.  In addition, one engine is housed at Garden Highway 
and Catlett Road.  The department responded to 200 emergencies in FY 2007-08, of which 40 were grass 
fire related calls, 87 medical-aid requests, 12 vehicle fires, 33 traffic collisions and 28 other recorded fires. 
 
DEPARTMENT REQUEST: 
 
Requested Net Expenditures for FY 2008-09 total $255,683.  This is a decrease of $150,477 (37%) from 
the FY 2007-08 Adopted Budget.  Departmental Revenues are requested to total $255,683.  This is a 
decrease of $150,477 (37%) from last year.  Therefore, the requested Unreimbursed Cost of this budget is 
$0. 
 
The request for Salaries and Benefits decreases by $1,550 (56.7%) compared to the FY 2007-08 Adopted 
Budget.  The reason for this change is a decrease in workers’ compensation insurance premiums.  
 



 

 C-21

 
 
Total available financing decreases by $150,477 (37.0%) compared to the FY 2007-08 Adopted Budget.  
 
This is primarily due to the transfer of Undesignated Fund Balances to reserves. 
 
CAO RECOMMENDATION: 
 
This budget is recommended as requested. 
 
The Community Services Director concurs with the recommended budget. 
 



 

 C-22

 



 

 C-23

 



 

 C-24

 
 
DESCRIPTION:  Budget Unit 2-401 Emergency Services 
 
This budget contains appropriations for the Emergency Services Division.  The Emergency Services 
Manager is responsible for developing plans in preparation for emergencies, assisting in the coordination of 
responses to emergencies, and pursuing assistance in the process of recovery from emergencies.  He is 
the primary liaison between the State and the County for general mutual aid purposes (law enforcement 
and fire having their own mutual aid systems).  He administers the Disaster Assistance, Homeland 
Security, and Emergency Management grant programs.  Additionally, the Emergency Services Manager is 
responsible for ensuring the integration of the National Incident Management System, the National 
Response Plan, and the Standardized Emergency Management System into existing and developing 
policies, procedures, plans, and training for county-wide emergency management and first responders.  As 
the Operational Area Coordinator for Emergency Services, he coordinates and/or provides training for first 
responders, emergency operations personnel, and disaster services workers to ensure preparedness.   
 
Annually, funds are provided under the Emergency Management Performance Grant (EMPG) to support 
activities that contribute to the emergency management capability to prevent, prepare for, mitigate against, 
respond to, and recover from emergencies and disasters, whether natural or man-made.  This year, Sutter 
County has applied for EMPG funding of $60,000.  In the past, this grant has been used to partially fund the 
County’s Emergency Services operations.   
 
DEPARTMENT REQUEST: 
 
Requested Net Expenditures for FY 2008-09 total $226,053.  This is a decrease of $25,525 (10.1%) from the FY 
2007-08 Adopted Budget.  Departmental Revenues are requested to total $ 60,000, which is an increase of 
$11,040 from the FY 2007-08 Adopted Budget.  Therefore, the requested Unreimbursed Cost of this budget is 
$166,053, which is $ 14,485 (8%) lower than the prior year. 
 
 



 

 C-25

 
 
The request for Salaries and Benefits increases by $6,340 (5.2%) compared to the FY 2007-08 Adopted Budget.  
This is primarily  due to normal salary adjustments.  
 
The request for Services and Supplies decreases by $ 14,211 (31.2%) compared to the FY 2007-08 Adopted 
Budget.  This is primarily due to a one-time repayment in FY 2007-08 for excess state funds received regarding 
the 1997 flood. 
 
The Departmental Revenue available is the same as that appropriated in the FY 2007-08 Adopted Budget.  
 
CAO RECOMMENDATION: 
 
This budget is recommended at $221,268 which is $4,785 less than requested.  Revenues are 
recommended as requested.  The Unreimbursed Cost of this budget is $161,268, which is $19,270 (10.7%) 
less than the FY 2007-08 Adopted Budget. 
 
Other Charges are recommended at $60,699, which is $4,785 less than requested. This is due to a decrease in 
Interfund Information Technology charges based on updated information.  
 
The Community Services Director concurs with this recommendation.  
 



 

 C-26

 
 



 

 C-27

 



 

 C-28

 
 
DESCRIPTION:  Budget Unit 2-402 Fire Services Administration 
 
This budget contains appropriations for the Fire Services Administration Division of the Community Services 
Department.  The Fire Services Manager is the County’s Fire Chief, coordinating and administering the fire 
protection programs and activities of four County Service Areas (CSA’s) for which the Board of Supervisors is the 
governing board. These service areas include CSA-C, CSA-D, CSA-F and CSA-G. CSA-C, CSA-D and CSA-F 
provide fire protection from eight fire stations throughout the County. Fire protection is also provided to the City of 
Live Oak by contract. The County contracts with the Yuba City Fire Department for fire protection in CSA-G which 
is the area formerly protected by the Walton Fire Protection District. 
 
The Fire Services Manager responds to emergencies and exercises overall supervision of rescue, firefighting and 
hazardous materials release operations in the County Service Areas.  The Fire Services Manager is responsible 
for formulating the annual budgets, enforcing the adopted fire codes and ordinances, preparing apparatus  
specifications for the CSA’s and representing the County Fire Services with other jurisdictions, emergency 
personnel, government officials and citizens. 
 
DEPARTMENT REQUEST: 
 
Requested Net Expenditures for FY 2008-09 total $229,379.  This is an increase of $35,301 (18.2%) from the FY 
2007-08 Adopted Budget.  Departmental Revenues are requested to total $6,000.  This is equal to last year.  
Therefore, the requested Unreimbursed Cost of this budget is $223,379, which is $35,301 (18.8%) higher than the 
prior year. 
 
Major projects and policy issues for this budget unit in the upcoming year include: 
 

1. Assisting CSA-F in developing specifications for new fire engines. 
2. Assisting CSA-C in replacing a sub-station located at 176 Pleasant Grove Road. 
3. Continuing discussions with the City of Live Oak to address growth issues that impact their contract. 
4. Planning fire services needs for the anticipated South County development. (Sutter Pointe) 
5. Developing new methodologies for distributing information into the field during declared emergencies. 

 



 

 C-29

 
 

The request for Salaries and Benefits increases by $35,482 (30.4%) compared to the FY 2007-08 Adopted 
Budget.  This is due primarily to normal salary adjustments. 
 
The request for Services and Supplies increases by $1,695 (11%) compared to the FY 2007-08 Adopted Budget.  
This is primarily due to funds budgeted for fuel and oil purchased from sources other than those under contract 
with the County.  This need is frequently encountered when providing strike team support in remote areas. 
 
The request for Other Charges decreases by $1,876 (3%) compared to the FY 2007-08 Adopted Budget.  This is 
primarily related to the elimination of the vehicle lease program. 
  
The Departmental Revenue available is the same as that submitted in the FY 2007-08 Adopted Budget.  
 
CAO RECOMMENDATION: 
 
This budget is recommended at $228,279, which is $1,100 less than requested.  Revenues are 
recommended as requested.  The Unreimbursed Cost of this budget is $222,279, which is $34,201 (18.2%) 
greater than the FY 2007-08 Adopted Budget. 
 
Services and Supplies are recommended at $19,290, which is an increase of $2,150 over requested.  This is 
primarily due to the inclusion of a Panasonic Tough Book laptop and related software. This laptop computer is for 
the Fire Chief’s command vehicle. This will allow the Fire Chief access to the Fire Departments Records 
management system which tracks important information that is used in the event of an emergency.   
 
Other Charges are recommended at $56,618, which is a decrease of $3,250 from requested. This is primarily due 
to a decrease in Interfund Information Technology charges based upon updated information. 
 
The Community Services Director concurs with this recommendation.  

 



 

 C-30

 



 

 C-31

 



 

 C-32

 
 
DESCRIPTION:  Budget Unit 2-701 Community Services 
 
The Community Services Department provides a variety of municipal-type services to the citizens of Sutter 
County.  This budget contains appropriations and revenues related to building inspection, planning, environmental 
health, code enforcement, animal control services, the General Plan Update, the Certified Unified Program 
Agency (CUPA), the County’s share of LAFCO expenses, and revenue and expenditures related to the Sutter 
Pointe/Measure M South County development application. The administrative costs of fire services and the 
emergency services budget are contained in the Public Safety Fund (0015).  The individual County Service Areas 
that provide fire protection and related services each have a separate budget in separate funds (0301, 0305, 
0309, and 0311).  Housing programs are budgeted in funds 0253, 0284 and 0285.  The spay/neuter program is 
budgeted in fund 0276.  User impact fees are budgeted in funds 0126, 0196, 0266, 5264 and 0100 through 0109.  
Much of the funding for the services provided from this budget come from user fees as well as other governmental 
entities that contract with the County for services. 
 
DEPARTMENT REQUEST: 
 
Requested Net Expenditures for FY 2008-09 total $9,759,630.  This is an increase of $2,423,260 (33%) from the 
FY 2007-08 Adopted Budget.  Departmental Revenues are requested to total $7,085,475.  This is an increase of 
$2,554,644 (56.4%) from last year.  Therefore, the requested Unreimbursed Cost of this budget is $2,674,155 
which is a decrease of $131,384 (4.7%) from the prior year.   
 
Major projects and policy issues for this budget unit in the upcoming year include: 
 

• Continue the Comprehensive General Plan Update.  During FY 2007-08, a consulting contract was 
completed, the technical background report was prepared, the General Plan Advisory committee (GPAC) 
was selected by the Board and regular meetings began.  GPAC meetings, public workshops and joint 
Planning Commission/Board of Supervisors meetings will be scheduled throughout FY 2008-09.  This 
will culminate in policies and an environmental impact report being presented for the Board’s 
consideration for adoption in early 2010. 

 



 

 C-33

 
• Continue processing the Sutter Pointe Specific Plan.  The Specific Plan documents and project 

environmental impact report will be available for public review and Board consideration in FY 2008-09. 
• Begin processing an application for an interchange at Highway 99 and Riego Road which is related to 

the Sutter Pointe project. The project is funded by Caltrans and Sutter Pointe.  The department will be 
involved during the development phase with construction anticipated to begin in the spring of 2011. 

• Implementation of the Above-Ground Petroleum Storage Act program.  This program was previously 
administered by the Regional Water Quality Control Board.  In this fiscal year, the CUPA program will 
take over the administration for Sutter County.  Funding is provided by a state grant. 

• Continue planning for the construction of a new Animal Control Shelter. The department anticipates the 
County entering into agreements with the Cities of Yuba City and Live Oak in FY 2008-09 for the 
selection of an architectural firm to begin the shelter design. 

• Purchase and installation of a file system to expand existing storage of mandated documents.  The active 
file storage has expanded over 100% since 2001 (from 400 linear feet to over 800 linear feet). 

• Coordination/planning of expanded office space at 1130 Civic Center Boulevard once the current private-
sector tenants vacate their space in May 2008.  The department will be working with Public Works 
Facilities to plan effective utilization of the overall office space at 1130 Civic Center Boulevard. 

• Manage various Yuba-Sutter Natural Community Conservation Plan/Habitat Conservation Plan 
(NCCP/HCP) Grants and housing program grants (housing rehabilitation and HOME Tenant Based 
Rental Assistance).   

 
The Requested budget for each program is summarized in the following table: 

 
Major Object Dept. Wide Building 

Inspection 
LAFCO Planning Environ. 

Health 
Animal 
Control 

CUPA Sutter 
Pointe 

99/Riego Rd 
Interchange 

TOTAL 

Program # 21 22 23 24 25 26 27 28 29  

Salary/Bene 901,254 294,153 0 1,085,587 690,898 699,266 0 0 0 3,671,158 

Svcs/Supply 18,400 16,700 0 1,713,214 23,700 103,266 30,050 525,000 2,400,000 4,830,330 

Other Chgs 29,292 27,853 19,800 23,620 26,806 54,290 0 100,000 0 281,661 

Fixed Assets 24,000 25,500 0 0 0 96,000 0 0 0 145,500 

IF Trans <773,486> 220,814 0 168,654 71,188 391,261 202,550 400,000 150,000 830,981 

Expenditures 199,460 585,020 0 2,991,075 812,592 1,344,083 232,600 1,025,000 2,550,000 9,759,630 

Revenues 83,541 352,000 0 973,397 812,592 1,056,345 232,600 1,025,000 2,550,000 7,085,475 

Un-reimbursed 115,919   233,020 19,800 2,017,678 0 287,738 0 0 0 2,674,155 

 
The request for Salaries and Benefits increases by $317,772 (9.5%) compared to the FY 2007-08 Adopted 
Budget. The primary reason for this change is merit increases, reclassifications and related benefits.   
 
The request for Services and Supplies increases by $1,628,949 (50.9%) compared to the FY 2007-08 Adopted 
Budget.  This is primarily due to expenditures related to the anticipated Highway 99/Riego Road interchange 
project which is fully funded by the developer.  
 



 

 C-34

The request for Other Charges increases by $7,099 (2.6%) compared to the FY 2007-08 Adopted Budget.  This is 
primarily due to anticipated increases in costs from the Information Technology Department for support services 
relative to the department’s request for additional desktop and laptop computers. 
 
The request for Intrafund Charges increases by $323,940 (63.9%) compared to the FY 2007-08 Adopted Budget.  
This is primarily due to expenses related to the Measure M development project and the Highway 99/Riego Road 
interchange project which is fully funded by the developer. 
 
The request for Fixed Assets totals $145,500.  The Automated Filing System ($24,000) is requested to 
accommodate the department’s expanding files and records.  One vehicle ($25,500) is requested by Building 
Inspection to replace a vehicle totaled in an accident in February 2008.  Two vehicles ($50,000) are requested for 
two Animal Control Officer positions that were approved in FY 2007-08 and are anticipated to be filled in FY 2008-
09 to better serve the growing needs of the community.  The two animal transport units ($46,000) are requested 
to provide officers the ability to transport more than one animal at a time and in a climate controlled enclosure.  
The department requests that one of the animal transport units be authorized to be ordered on July 1, 2008 so 
that it may be mounted on a replacement vehicle anticipated for delivery this summer.  Each of these items is 
listed in the accompanying budget detail. 
 
Total departmental revenue available increases by $2,554,644 (56.4%) compared to the FY 2007-08 Adopted 
Budget. This is primarily due to the anticipated Highway 99/Riego Road interchange project. 
 
CAO RECOMMENDATION: 
 
The Net Budget is recommended at $9,455,901, which is $303,729 less than requested. Revenues are 
recommended at $7,104,942, which is $19,467 more than requested.  Therefore, the Unreimbursed Cost of this 
budget is $2,350,959, which is $454,580 (16.2%) less than the FY 2007-08 Adopted Budget. 
 
Salaries and Benefits are recommended as requested. 
 
Services and Supplies are recommended at $4,825,880, which is $4,450 less than requested. This is due to 
minor adjustments in Office Expenses and Special Departmental Expenses based on the most recent 
information.  
 
Other Charges is recommended at $292,875, which is $11,214 more than requested. This is primarily due to an 
increase in Interfund Information Technology charges.  
 
Fixed Assets are recommended at $143,500, which is $2,000 less than requested. This is due the correction of 
the cost associated with the Building Maintenance Vehicle. The vehicles recommended are one full-size ½ ton 
extended Cap pickup which replaces vehicle #1303 which was totaled on February 11th and two new full-size ¾ 
ton extended cab pickups for the new animal control officer position approved in FY 2007-08.  
 
Intrafund Transfers are recommended at $522,488, which is $308,493 less than requested. This is primarily due 
to Intrafund Measure M account which was decreased by $325,000.  The decrease to the Department’s request 
was necessary to balance Intrafund Measure M. Other minor adjustments to various Intrafund accounts were 
made to balance those accounts.  
 
Revenues are recommended at $7,104,942, which is $19,467 more than requested. This is primarily due to an 
increase in Animal Control revenue to cover expenses that were requested after the Department made its 
request. 
 
The Community Services Director concurs with the recommended budget. 



 

 C-35

 



 

 C-36

 



 

 C-37

 



 

 C-38

 
 




